Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00).  It has also assisted lead counsel by performing legal 
work in In re IKON Securities Litigation, U.S.D.C. E.D. Pa. (1998).  This lawsuit was 
settled with certain Defendants for the investor class in an amount in excess of One 
Hundred and Ten Million Dollars ($110,000,000.00).  Presently, the firm is assisting lead 
counsel in the In re Tyco Securities Litigation matter. 

The firm also represents shareholders who file ERISA class action matters against 
companies for violating their fiduciary duties in administering retirement plans for